Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005..... B-63

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
   Year Ended December 31, 2004..... B-64

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
   Year Ended December 31, 2004..... B-65

   B-60

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

   Pacific   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ReEnergy   Kinergy   Ethanol   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (Note 1)

Net sales   $   --   $ 23,605,252   $ 51,530,735   $   --   $ 75,135,987

Cost of goods sold   --   23,207,602   49,695,870   --   72,903,472
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   --   397,650   1,834,865   --   2,232,515
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

151

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   346   72,240   3,999,653   122,740 (b)
   128,332 (c)   4,323,311
Services rendered in connection
  with feasibility study   --   --   852,250   --   852,250
Non-cash compensation and
  consulting fees   --   --   1,749,967   246,864 (d)   1,996,831
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Operating income (loss)   (346)   325,410   (4,767,005)   (497,936)   (4,939,877)

Other income (expense):
Other income   --   --   27,726   --   27,726
Other (expense)   --   --   (459)   --   (459)
Interest income (expense)   --   616   (61,007)   --   (60,391)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total other income (expense)   --   616   (33,740)   --   (33,124)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income (loss) before provision
  for income taxes   (346)   326,026   (4,800,745)   (497,936)   (4,973,001)

Provision for income taxes   800   --   5,600   --   6,400
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $   (1,146)   $   326,026   $ (4,806,345)   $   (497,936)   $ (4,979,401)
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============
Loss per share
Basic and diluted   $   (0.20)   $   (0.18)
Weighted average number of common shares,
  basic and diluted   23,841,380   4,180,376 (a)   28,021,756

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2005

   B-61

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

1.  (a)  Reflects the weighted average of the 14,089,414 shares issued in
   connection with the March 2005 private placement and the Share Exchange

[…]

estimated useful lives of six months and 10 years, respectively.

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

152

   (d)  To record warrants of 930,000 and 230,000 shares granted to a
   consultant for public and investor relations during 2004, which vest
   ratably over one year and two years, respectively, and are directly
   associated with the Share Exchange Transaction, and the related
   amortization of non-cash charges for the year ended December 31, 2004.

   B-62

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   PACIFIC   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   REENERGY   KINERGY   ETHANOL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (NOTE 1)

NET SALES   $   --   $ 82,790,404   $   19,764   $   --   $ 82,810,168

COST OF GOODS SOLD   --   (79,580,897)   (12,523)   --   (79,593,420)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

GROSS PROFIT   --   3,209,507   7,241   --   3,216,748
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   9,854   275,588   1,070,010   --
   635,000 (b)   --
   696,000 (c)   2,686,452
SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH FEASIBILITY STUDY   --   --   --   852,250 (f)   852,250
NON-CASH COMPENSATION AND CONSULTING FEES   --   --   1,207,500   1,242,000 (d)   --
   232,250 (e)   2,681,750
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   (9,854)   2,933,919   (2,270,269)   (3,657,500)   (3,003,704)

OTHER EXPENSE:
Other expense   --   (1,300)   (2,166)   --   (3,466)
Interest expense   --   (3,537)   (528,532)   --   (532,069)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total other expense   --   (4,837)   (530,698)   --   (535,535)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (9,854)   2,929,082   (2,800,967)   (3,657,500)   (3,539,239)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (800)   --   (1,600)   --   (2,400)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  (10,654)  $  2,929,082   $ (2,802,567)   $ (3,657,500)   $ (3,541,639)
   ==========   ============   ============   ============   ============

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted   $   (0.23)   $   (0.13)
Weighted average number of common shares, basic and

Edgar Filing: Pacific Ethanol, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

153

diluted   12,396,895   14,089,414 (a)   26,486,309

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2005

   B-63

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

1.  (a)  Reflects the weighted average of 14,089,414 shares to be issued in
   connection with the March 2005 private placement and the Share Exchange